At 30 June 2015, an impairment loss of $276.5 million was recorded against goodwill, licences and brands in the Metro CGU. The estimated
recoverable amount of the Metro CGU, based on value-in-use, equals its carrying amount. The impairment reflects lower radio advertising market
growth rates over the forecast period and a reduction in the target long-term market share achievable for the network with higher talent costs
(the prior year value in use model assumed a higher long-term target market share in perpetuity). In addition, there has been a reduction of the
long-term terminal growth rate of the Metro CGU to 2.5% (from 3.0% in prior year) reflecting a lower expected long-term growth rate for metro
radio revenues.

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the value-in-use would result in a change of the recoverable amount of the Metro and
Regional CGUs. Negative variances may cause impairment in future periods. The following reasonable shifts in key assumptions would have the
following approximate impact on recoverable amount for the Metro and Regional CGUs:

Sensitivity

Change in
variable in
perpetuity

Impact of
change on

Regional CGU
carrying value

Impact of
change on
Metro CGU

carrying value

% $ million $ million

Revenue +1% 52.0 40.2
–1% (52.0) (40.2)

Expenses +1% (38.3) (29.5)
–1% 38.3 29.5

Post tax discount rate +0.5% (45.9) (44.7)
–0.5% 52.1 51.8

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 40.1 41.2
–0.5% (35.3) (35.6)

51SOUTHERN CROSS AUSTEREO
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

9. Reconciliation of Profit/(Loss) after Income Tax to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities
Consolidated

2015

$’000

2014

$’000

Loss after income tax (284,950) (296,008)
Impairment of investments and non-current assets 361,414 392,467
Depreciation and amortisation 28,534 27,511
Profit on disposal of assets (2,440) (1,189)
Share of associate (profit)/loss (179) 11
Non-cash revenue – (1,247)
Interest expense and other borrowing costs included in financing activities 40,216 41,719
Share-based payments 3,828 1,179
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase)/decrease in receivables (5,247) 14,520
(Increase)/decrease in deferred taxes (net of tax movement in hedge reserve) (8,776) 1,135
Increase/(decrease) in payables 3,382 (4,343)
Decrease in provision for income tax (15,828) (23,266)
(Decrease)/increase in provisions (1,214) 6,469
Net cash inflows from operating activities 118,740 158,958

10. Receivables, Payables and Provisions
a) Receivables

Consolidated

2015

$’000

2014

$’000

Current
Trade receivables 110,766 108,668
Provision for doubtful debts (663) (527)
Prepayments 10,040 4,926
Other 1,895 2,431

122,038 115,498

Consolidated

2015

$’000

2014

$’000

Non-current
Refundable deposits 605 538
Related parties 1,255 900
Other 2,690 4,405

4,550 5,843

The carrying amounts of the non-current receivables approximate their fair value.

52 SOUTHERN CROSS AUSTEREO
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10. Receivables, Payables and Provisions (continued)
a) Receivables (continued)
Ageing analysis of assets
The tables below summarise the ageing analysis of assets past due but not impaired and impaired assets as at 30 June.

Consolidated

As at 30 June 2015

Current
– not past due

$’000

Past due
– up to

60 days

$’000

Past due
– 60-90 days

$’000

Past due
– >90 days

$’000

Total

$’000

Trade receivables 97,117 9,368 1,432 2,849 110,766

[…]

Interest rate swap contracts – non-current 1,732 –
Total derivative financial instruments 1,732 8,946

Interest rate swap contracts
The Group has $320 million in interest rate swap contracts, all of which are due to expire on 8 January 2018. In 2014 the Group had
$350 million of interest rate swap contracts, the last of which expired on 26 March 2015.

The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable and are timed to coincide with the approximate dates on which interest is
payable on the underlying debt.

These interest rate swaps are cash flow hedges as they satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting. Any change in fair value of the interest
rate swaps is taken to the hedge reserve in equity.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/– 25 basis points movement (2014: 25 basis points) in the relevant interest rates
at 30 June 2015 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars (“AUD”). The following table illustrates the impact on profit
or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

Consolidated

Carrying
Value

Impact on post-tax profits
Increase/(decrease)

Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

+/– 25 basis points +/– 25 basis points
AUD exposures $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2015 +25 –25 +25 –25
Cash at bank 143,051 358 (358) – –
Interest rate swaps (1,732) – – 2,156 (2,168)
Borrowings (650,000) (1,625) 1,625 – –
2014 +25 –25 +25 –25
Cash at bank 62,090 155 (155) – –
Interest rate swaps (8,946) – – 439 (440)
Borrowings (650,000) (1,625) 1,625 – –

b) Liquidity risk
Nature of liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of an entity encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed
credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group and Company have a prudent liquidity management policy which
manages liquidity risk by monitoring the stability of funding, surplus cash or near cash assets, anticipated cash in and outflows and exposure to